

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR HEALTH & MEDICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Civil Secretariat, J&K

- **Subject:** Promotion/Regularization of services of Dr. Rakesh Kumar Sharma, I/C Medical Superintendent as Medical Superintendent, Government Medical College, Jammu.
- Reference: PSC/DPC/32/2024-25 [CC:7516303] dated 23.01.2025 from J&K Public Service Commission.

Government Order No./∞⁸-JK (HME) of 2025 Dated: ∞<u></u> .02.2025

As recommended by the Departmental Promotion Committee/ J&K Public Service Commission, sanction is hereby accorded to the promotion/ regularization of services rendered by Dr. Rakesh Kumar Sharma, I/C Medical Superintendent as Medical Superintendent, Government Medical College, Jammu *w.e.f 07.08.2024*.

The above promotion/ regularization shall be subject to the outcome of writ petition(s), if any, pending before any court of competent jurisdiction.

By order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Dr. Syed Abid Rasheed Shah) IAS Secretary to the Government

No: ME-Gztd/447/2023-02 (CC: 7286478)

Dated: 05.02.2025

Copy to the:

- 1. Additional Chief Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, J&K.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K.
- 3. Joint Secretary (JK&L), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 4. Secretary, J&K Public Service Commission.
- 5. Director Archives. Archeology & Museums J&K.
- 6. Principal, Government Medical College, Jammu.
- 7. OSD to the Hon'ble Minister for Health & Medical Education Department.
- 8. PS to Secretary to the Government, Health & Medical Education Department.
- 9. Concerned.
- **10.** I/C Website, H&ME Department
- **11.** Government Order File/ Stock File.

Additional Secretary to the Government